

No. 90355-7

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**S.J.C.,**

**Respondent.**

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR CHILDREN &  
YOUTH JUSTICE AND JUVENILE LAW CENTER**

**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

SERENA E. HOLTHE, WSBA No. 46877  
Center for Children & Youth Justice  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
615 2nd Avenue, Suite 275  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 696-7503  
sholthe@ccyj.org

MARSHA L. LEVICK  
JESSICA FEIERMAN  
RIYA SAHA SHAH  
CATHERINE FEELEY  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Washington’s Recognition that Youth Deserve Special Protections, and Thus That Their Juvenile Court Records Should Be Sealed, is Consistent with United States Supreme Court Precedent Requiring Deferential and Protective Treatment of Youth .....	2
II. The Sealing of Juvenile Records Comports with the Rehabilitative Purpose of the Juvenile Justice System .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Lewis</i> , 51 Wn.2d 193, 316 P.2d 907 (1957).....	1, 9, 11, 16
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	1, 2, 9

### Washington Court of Appeal Cases

<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 148 Wash.App. 952 (2009).....	11
---	----

### Washington State Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	1, 2, 17
---------------------------------	----------

### Federal Cases

<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	10
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962).....	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 12
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	9

<i>Hazelwood School Dististrict v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. (2011).....	3, 9
<i>Lee v. Weissman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alaska</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	12

**Federal Statutes**

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 .....	14
Federal Welfare Reform Law, Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 .....	14

**Other State Cases**

<i>In re J.V.R.</i> , No. 81 MM (Pa Mar. 26, 2009).....	16
<i>In re J.V.R.</i> , No. 81 MM (Pa Oct. 29, 2009) .....	16, 17

**Other State Statutes**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 5.552.....15  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-3000 .....15  
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-20-52.....15  
N.M. Stat. § 32A-2-32 .....15  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.18.....15  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.356.....15  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.357.....15  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.358.....15  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-30 .....15  
R.I. Gen. Laws § 14-1-64 .....15  
Vt. Stat. Title 33 § 5117.....15

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....10  
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....3

**Other Authorities**

Arthur R. Blum, Comment, *Disclosing the Identities of Juvenile Felons: Introducing Accountability to Juvenile Justice*, 27 LOYOLA UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW JOURNAL 349 (1996) .....12  
B.J. Casey et al., *Imaging the Developing Brain: What Have We Learned about Cognitive Development?*, 9 TRENDS IN COGNITIVE SCIENCES, 104, 106-107 (2005).....5, 6  
Brief of the American Psychological Association, et al. as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Miller v. Alabama*, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (No. 10-9646) .....8, 9

D. Wayne Osgood <i>et al.</i> , <i>Vulnerable Populations and the Transition to Adulthood</i> , 20 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 209 (Spring 2010).....	14
David S. Tanenhaus, <i>The Evolution of Juvenile Courts in the Early Twentieth Century: Beyond the Myth of Immaculate Construction</i> , in A CENTURY OF JUVENILE JUSTICE (Margaret K. Rosenheim, Franklin E. Zimring, David S. Tanenhaus & Bernardine Dohrn eds., 2002) .....	11, 12
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008) .....	4
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (2008) .....	8
Elkhonon Goldberg, THE EXECUTIVE BRAIN: FRONTAL LOBES AND THE CIVILIZED MIND (2002).....	6
Juvenile Proceedings: Part II, 15 CRIM. JUST. MAG. (Fall 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sog.unc.edu/sites/www.sog.unc.edu/files/Collateral%20Effects%20-%20Criminal%20Justice%20Magazine.pdf">http://www.sog.unc.edu/sites/www.sog.unc.edu/files/Collateral%20Effects%20-%20Criminal%20Justice%20Magazine.pdf</a> .....	14
Kara E. Nelson, <i>The Release of Juvenile Records Under Wisconsin's Juvenile Justice Code: A New System of False Promises</i> , 81 MARQ. L. REV. 1101 (1998).....	12, 13
Kristin Henning, <i>Eroding Confidentiality in Delinquency Proceedings: Should Schools and Public Housing Authorities Be Notified?</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 520 (2004) .....	13
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Dual Systems Model of Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 52 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY 216 (2010).....	5, 6

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1 (2003), available at <a href="http://www.youthadvocacydepartment.org/jdn/resource/docs/less-guilty-by-adolescence.pdf">http://www.youthadvocacydepartment.org/jdn/resource/docs/less-guilty-by-adolescence.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
Laurence Steinberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 CHILD. DEV. 28 (2009).....	5
Marsha Levick <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Eighth Amendment Evolves: Defining Cruel and Unusual Punishment Through The Lens of Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 15 U. PA. J. L. & SOC. CHANGE 285 (2012) .....	8
Martin Gugenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and Juveniles Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 457 (2012) .....	10
<i>Myths and Realities About Juvenile Records and Expungements</i> , MODELS FOR CHANGE (July 15, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.modelsforchange.net/newsroom/152">http://www.modelsforchange.net/newsroom/152</a> .....	13
Nitin Gogtay, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> .....	5
Report to the House of Delegates, American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Section, Committee on Homelessness and Poverty, Standing Committee on Legal Aid and Indigent Defense (2010), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/criminal_justice_section_newsletter/crimjust_policy_midear2010_102a.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/criminal_justice_section_newsletter/crimjust_policy_midear2010_102a.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	15
Richard J. Bonnie, <i>et al.</i> , eds. REFORMING JUVENILE JUSTICE: A DEVELOPMENTAL APPROACH (2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 8

Riya Shah, *et al.*, *Juvenile Records: A National Review of State Laws on Confidentiality, Sealing and Expungement* (forthcoming September 2014) (on file with authors) ..... 15

Sentencing Project, *State Recidivism Studies* (2010) available at [http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/inc\\_State\\_RecidivismFinalPaginated.pdf](http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/inc_State_RecidivismFinalPaginated.pdf)..... 14

Stephan E. Oestreicher, Jr., *Toward Fundamental Fairness in the Kangaroo Courtroom: The Due Process Case Against Statutes Presumptively Closing Juvenile Proceedings*, 54 VAND. L. REV. 1751 (2001) ..... 13
